CLARIFICATIONS
Question 1 : Geographic locations of sensors

Could you please indicate the geographic locations (for example the GPS coordinates) of the agricultural land where the sensors and actuators of the system will be installed?

Answer 1: Geographic locations of sensors
As mentioned in the call and the Technical Specifications Annex II, the ICT system will be installed in 10-12 farmers located in the Public Irrigated Perimeter (PPI) Zouaouine-Aousja-Béjou-Ghar El Melh (red zone in figure 1). The selection of farmers/plots that will benefit from the installation of the ICT System for Precision Irrigation will be the responsibility and ensured by the project team (GWP-Med and INAT team) in collaboration with the local authorities. In each selected plot, a flowmeter and two multi-depth soil water content sensors will be installed.
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Figure 2. Localisation of the Public Irrigated Area Zouaouine-Aousja-Béjou-Ghar El Melh (red zone)

Question 2 : Sensor parameters

2.1. In addition to temperature and humidity, is conductivity measurement (EC) necessary? 

2.2. Is the number six (6) of the sensor depth levels is mandatory?
Answer  2: Sensor parameters

2.1. In addition to temperature and humidity, conductivity measurement (EC) is not necessary. The supplier is however free to offer this additional measure of electrical conductivity (EC) if he is sure of the competitiveness of his prices.

2.2. In number six (6,) sensor depth levels is mandatory.

Question 3 : IoT Platform

3.1. What are the attributions of responsibility to the supplier for the provision of the services of the IoT platform (management, access, and management of data)?

3.2. How will the operating costs of the project team be treated (rental of subscriptions LTE-4G, Platform subscriptions, etc.)? 
Answer  3: IoT Platform
3.1. As mentioned in the call and the Technical Specifications Annex II, the IoT platform provided by supplier will allow to:

· Access Maps & Geolocation Services for all the sensors Network

· Configure and Receive the various measurements which will be transmitted by the weather station, the soil moisture probes, as well as by the pulse water flowmeter and Solenoid valve for irrigation management

· Data storage, processing and monitoring of weather, soil moisture and irrigation parameters.

· Access to raw sensor data (in direct or indirect form) is required for validation of field data. 

· Alert system regarding sensor/devices malfunction.

· Access to data by multi-users (i.e. project team, project partners, farmers, etc.)

3.2. As mentioned in the call and the Technical Specifications Annex II, the connectivity to the IoT platform must be provided by the supplier for a period of one (01) year. Also, the company is requested to provide technical support to facilitate the transfer and the connectivity of all sensors to a Local LoRaWAN®.
